PRINTED: 08/09/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUIL		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
	345203	B. WING	G		07/:	27/2012
E OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE CENTER OF BANNE	R ELK	•	18	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 2: SANNER ELK, NC 28604		
EFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
The services provid must meet profession  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record reviews facility physician's order for residents on oxygen.  The findings are:  A review of a facility Use, General" with a "Oxygen therapy is a only upon the writter physician."  Resident #22 was accomplicated including chronic aim heart disease.  The most recent sign Data Set (MDS) date impairment in short a severe impairment in making. The MDS a required extensive as activities of daily living A review of the month 7/1/12 through 7/31/1/12 through 7/31/1/1/12 through 7/31/1/1/12 through 7/31/1/1/1/14 through 7/31/1/1/14 through 7/31/1/1/14 through 7/31/1/14 through 7/31/14 through 7/	ed or arranged by the facility onal standards of quality.  IT is not met as evidenced ons, staff interviews and ty staff failed to obtain a roxygen in one (1) of three (3) therapy. (Resident # 22).  document titled "Oxygen a revised date 02/11 indicated administered to the resident order of a licensed of the resident order of a licensed or obstruction, asthma and of 6/15/12 indicated order or daily decision less indicated Resident #22 or distance from staff for g (ADL's).  The physician's orders dated indicated there were no roxygen for Resident #22.  The physician orders dated indicated there were no roxygen for Resident #22.  The physician orders dated indicated there were no roxygen for Resident #22.			Plan of Correction for Survey  This plan of correction in resp Statement of Deficiencies demo our good faith and desire to in quality of care and services rer our residents. By submitting t correction, the facility does not admit that any deficiency actuate the time of the survey. This correction constitutes a written of substantial compliance.  F281 483.20(k)(3)(I) SERVICE PROVIDED MEET PROFESS STANDARDS  A. Resident found to be affect alleged deficient practice:  On 7/27/12, MD was notified abot to obtain a physician order for ox resident #22. Physician order was and transcribed to Medication Ma	oonse to the constrates aprove the indered to his plan of the thing plan of in allegation allegation of in a	08/20/12 (X6) DATE -/6-12

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		345203	B. WING	·		07/	27/2012
LIFE CAR		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	185	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 219 NNER ELK, NC 28604 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	9	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
	Record (MAR) dated 7 indicated there was not for Resident #22.  A review of a care plan problem statement for respiratory infection do respiratory infections. to administer oxygen at During an observation Resident #22 was lying Nursing Assistant (NA) in Resident #22's nose oxygen concentrator at per minute.  During an observation Resident #22 was lying two (2) liters per minute connected to an oxygen bed.  During an interview on Licensed Nurse (LN) #4 went to the hospital bed several months ago and	dated 7/2/12 indicated a potential for upper le to a history of upper The approaches indicated s ordered by the physician.  on 7/26/12 at 8:07 AM in bed after her bath and that was connected to an individual was on at two (2) liters  on 7/27/12 at 8:30 AM in bed with oxygen on at a through a nasal cannula in concentrator next to her  7/27/12 at 9:26 AM is stated Resident #22 rause of heart problems in the through a nasal when she came back ought Resident #22 had a physician's order was intreceived oxygen  7/27/12 at 9:34 AM with the were no physician's to receive oxygen and the through used	F 2	I A T T C C C I M A A T T C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	B. Residents have the potential affected:  All residents have potential to be a The Director of Nursing/Assistant of Nursing/or Staff Development Coordinator will provide education aurses on documenting O2 use on Medication MARS to include continuted the Director of Nursing and Assis Director of Nursing will complete udit of all O2 use to ensure complete udit of all of the Director of Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursin	affected. Director  n to all the inuous 8/20/12. tant 100% lete order nted idents and 012. The ctor of ordinator s on the ure when tside y  e alleged ccur: ure is e-admitted hart ical ation daily	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE		
		345203	B. WIN	G		07/	27/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ELK		1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 2199 BANNER ELK, NC 28604			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 281	physician's order and overlooked. She expl was required for a res oxygen therapy was a resident's MAR.  During an Interview or Director of Nursing (Dorder was required for was considered the satisfication of the satisfi	it must have been ained a physician's order ident to receive oxygen and Ilways documented on the in 7/27/12 at 9:40 AM the ON) explained a physician's roxygen therapy because it ame as a medication. The target at the east a medication are in their medical record.  The erview on 7/27/12 at 10:22 is physician he stated he east problems. He east problems. He east problems are in January 2012 and put it on her because her centages had dropped. He re supposed to have a minister oxygen but he ent #22 didn't have an	F	281	D. Monitoring process:  Audit of Medication Reconciliation Procedure is completed when all reare re-admitted from outside inpatisetting by chart review and review daily clinical meeting by DON/AD designee. Initiated 08/14/2012 and findings will be reported to the Per Improvement Meeting monthly for months. Audit of O2 use document daily by Medication Mar Review daily by	esidents ent in the ON/or all formance three ation aily in N/or all formance three		
SS=E	483.35(i) FOOD PROD STORE/PREPARE/SE  The facility must - (1) Procure food from s considered satisfactory authorities; and (2) Store, prepare, distr under sanitary condition	RVE - SANITARY sources approved or by Federal, State or local	F3	71	F371 483.35(I) FOOD PROCUR STORE/PREPARE/SERVE - SANITARY  A. Resident found to be affecte alleged deficient practice:  No residents were affected.	,	08/20/12	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MI			(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
		345203	B. WIN	G		07/2	7/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CENTER OF BANNER	ELK	•	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 2199 BANNER ELK, NC 28604		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to ensure food items placed bac failed to remove dente (1) of two (2) nourishing.  The findings are:  1. An initial tour of the 7/24/12 at 8:20 AM with During observations in were two (2) plastic bacone-half (1/2) full with the bags were sitting to between cardboard back were closed and identified one of the back dedar biscuits and the frozen shrimp.  During an interview on Dietary Manager state to write the date on the they opened frozen for back into the walk in frozen was probable write the date on the output of the date of the	is not met as evidenced in and staff interviews, the e staff dated two (2) opened ek in the walk in freezer and ed cans of Ensure from one ment refrigerators.  e kitchen was conducted on the Dietary Manger. In the walk in freezer there ags that were approximately no date on the outside and on two (2) separate shelves exes of frozen food. Both the Dietary Manager ags contained frozen the second bag contained  a 7/24/12 at 8:36 AM the d staff had been instructed the outside of the bag when to d and before they placed it the ezer. She stated by in a hurry and forgot to utside of the bags.  rview on 7/27/12 at 8:46 er verified the frozen	F	371	B. Resident having potential to affected:  All residents have the potential to affected by frozen food not proper when opened and stored in freezer potential consumption of dented error deficient practices will not on the Dietary Manager will provide to all dietary staff on proper labeling of all food items to be completed by 08/20/2012.  The Dietary Manager and the Director Nursing will provide education to a and nursing staff to ensure all denter cans are discarded and will be comediated and will be comediated.  D. Monitoring process:  Audit for proper labeling of all food to be completed three times per we three months by Dietary Manager/I Designee. Audit for monitoring Ento be completed three times per we three months by Dietary Manager/I Designee. Initiated 8/15/12 and all will be reported to the Performance Improvement Meeting monthly for months. The next Continuous Qualit Performance Improvement Meeting scheduled for 8/22/12.	be rly labeled rand nsure can. e alleged ccur: education  ctor of all dietary ed Ensure apleted by  d items ek for ED/or sure cans ek for ED/or findings c three ity	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		345203	B. WNG			07/27/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE CENTER OF BANNER	ELK		9.3	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 185 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 219 BANNER ELK, NC 28604	9	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	7/19/20 and was served explained they might halternative on the men not have been served which would be in four Manager stated it was foods should be dated before staff placed it beginned to an upright refrigerate were five (5) cans of Einside the door of their for use. Three (3) of the under the rims at the to During an observation an upright refrigerator is were five (5) cans of Einside the door of their for use. Three (3) of the under the rims at the to During an observation an upright refrigerator is were five (5) cans of Einside the door of their for use. Three (3) of the under the rims at the to During an observation of an upright refrigerator is were five (5) cans of Erinside the door of the refor use. Three (3) of the under the rims at the to During an interview on Dietary Manager stated ordered Ensure for resided in the order it very often the upright refrigerator is would be readily available.	and on 7/20/12. She have been used as an an ubut they probably would until the next menu cycle (4) weeks. The Dietary her expectation all frozen when it was opened and ack into the walk in freezer.  Son on 7/24/12 at 4:00 PM or in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in five (5) cans had dents op of each can.  Son 7/25/12 at 2:47 PM of in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in five (5) cans had dents op of each can.  Son 7/26/12 at 10:00 AM of in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in the Day Room there insure sitting on a shelf efrigerator and available in the Day Room so it	F	371			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MI A. BUIL		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		345203	B. WIN	IG		07/27/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE CENTER OF BANNER	ELK		18	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 2199 ANNER ELK, NC 28604		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SS=D	refrigerator or if nursing should take it back to  During an observation Dietary Manager veriful of Ensure sitting on a refrigerator and one ("was dented under the During an interview or Dietary Manager state were dented cans of Eland she was not sure should have been discounted by the protector of Nursing (During an interview or Director of Nursing (During an interview or Esident last night and not dented. The DON not verify what happer cans of Ensure with the expectation that deshould be removed an for resident use.  483.65 INFECTION COSPREAD, LINENS  The facility must estab Infection Control Prografe, sanitary and com to help prevent the devof disease and infection (a) Infection Control Prografe, Sanitary and Contro	ng saw a dented can they dietary for replacement.  n on 7/27/12 at 9:03 AM the fied there were two (2) cans shelf inside the door of the (1) of the cans of Ensure rim at the top of the can.  n 7/27/12 at 9:04 AM the red she was not aware there ensure in the refrigerator how it was dented but it carded.  n 7/27/12 at 12:14 PM the ON) explained she had so worked last night and she of (1) can of Ensure to a remembered the can was further explained she could need to the other two (2) see dented rims but it was ented cans of Ensure dishould not be available ONTROL, PREVENT  lish and maintain an am designed to provide a fortable environment and relopment and transmission in.  ogram ish an Infection Control			F441 483.65 INFECTION CONT PREVENT SPREAD, LINENS  A. Residents found to be affecte alleged deficient practice:  The Staff Development Coordinato provided one on one education on i control with the C.N.A.'s scheduled hall on 7/26/12 and was completed 7/26/12.	d by	08/20/12

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		345203	B. WIN	G		07/2	27/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ELK		1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 2199 BANNER ELK, NC 28604	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	(1) Investigates, contrin the facility; (2) Decides what prodishould be applied to a (3) Maintains a record actions related to infect (b) Preventing Spread (1) When the Infection determines that a resigneet the spread of isolate the resident. (2) The facility must procommunicable disease from direct contact will direct contact will trans (3) The facility must rehands after each direct hand washing is indicated professional practice. (c) Linens Personnel must handle transport linens so as the infection.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observations record reviews facility son top of clean linens an asal cannula before p	edures, such as isolation, in individual resident; and of incidents and corrective ctions.  of Infection Control Program dent needs isolation to infection, the facility must residents or their food, if smit the disease. quire staff to wash their tresident contact for which ated by accepted  e, store, process and to prevent the spread of is not met as evidenced staff placed soiled linens and failed to obtain a clean lacing it in the resident's aying on the floor in one is observed during	F		B. Residents having the potential affected:  All residents have potential to be affected:  The Director of Nursing/Assistant I of Nursing/or Staff Development Coordinator will provide education infection control with all nurses and C.N.A.'s initiated on 7/26/12 and we completed by 8/20/12.  C. Systematic changes to assure deficient practice will not occur Visual inspections during resident censure soiled lines are placed into p bags not on clean surfaces, clean lint the floor and to ensure a clean nasal is placed on the resident.  D. Monitoring Process:  Audit tool for visual inspections duresident care to be completed three tweek on all shifts for three months the proper technique are followed by DON/ADON/ or designee. Initiated and all findings will be reported to the Performance Improvement Meeting for three months. The next Continuo Quality Performance Improvement I is scheduled for 8/22/12.	on divill be  alleged cur: care to clastic nen, or on a cannula  ring times a to ensure  8/14/12 he monthly ous	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		345203	B. WIN	IG_		07/	27/2012
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ELK			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 185 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 219 BANNER ELK, NC 28604		2112012
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 44	The findings are:  A review of a facility of Precautions" with a reindicated in part that slittle as possible, and that cannot be penetral.  A review of a facility of oxygen" with a revised to keep oxygen tubing.  During continuous obs 8:07 AM until 9:29 AM bed flat on her back an asal cannula was lying bed and the oxygen or at two (2) liters per min #22's room was not clast aff during this time.  During an observation 7/26/12 at 9:29 AM Nu washed her hands, puthe bed spread from Resident #22 and remethat were positioned until the chair on top of the against the back of the Oxygen tubing with the it were laying in the flowbed and the bottom of touched the tubing. No and washcloths on top	ocument titled "Standard vised date of 7/18/11 soiled linen is handled as waste is bagged in bags ated by water or drainage.  ocument titled "Use of date of 5/21/04 indicated off the floor.  servations on 7/26/12 from Resident #22 was lying in and her oxygen tubing and ag on the floor next to her oncentrator was turned on the total total by housekeeping of incontinence care on trising Assistant (NA) #1 to on gloves and removed esident #22's bed and solstered chair next to her ded incontinence care to oved two (2) large pads ander the resident's buttocks the urine and placed them in resident's bedspread and fabric on the chair.  In asal cannula attached to or next to the resident's bor next to the resident's	F	44-			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		345203	B. WIN	iG_		07/:	27/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ELK			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 185 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 219 BANNER ELK, NC 28604	9	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the soiled linens and to the back of the chair at the back and seat of to bedspread on the resioxygen tubing and nat put the cannula in Resionary and interview or NA #1 she stated she not put soiled linen or wincontinence care. NA soiled linen in the chair bedspread, picked up floor and put the cannula was interview or Infection Control Nurse received in-service edit when they were hired the year. She stated to and use of gloves during a plastic bag and tied the soiled linen barrels should not be left on the cannula was in the floor nurse so they could ge resident.  During a follow up interview or Infection Control Nurse so they could ge resident.	the soiled linens slid down and touched the fabric on the chair. NA #1 placed the dent's bed and picked the sal cannula off the floor and sident #22's nose.  1. 7/27/12 at 9:49 AM with had been told she should the floor but did not recall ructions about where to whether to bag it during #1 verified she placed the fir on top of the resident's the oxygen tubing off the fulla in the resident's nose.  1. 7/27/12 at 12:49 PM the first explained nursing staff function in infection control and periodically throughout they reviewed hand washing fing resident care. She should always be placed in off before it was taken to should should notify the portion of the NA should notify the	F	441			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		345203	B. WNG _		07/	27/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ELK		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 185 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD PO BOX 219 BANNER ELK, NC 28604		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	had been on the floor.  During an Interview or Director of Nursing (D expectation if a nasal floor in the resident's raway immediately and the resident. She exp never be placed on cleand soiled linens should	n 7/27/12 at 1:17 PM the ON) stated it was her cannula was found on the room it should be thrown I a clean one obtained for lained soiled linen should ean chairs or bedspreads	F 441			